overall cost effectiveness. The NICE reference case includes caregiver disutility in technology appraisal

(https://www.valueinhealthjournal.com/action/showPdf?pii=S1098-3015%2818%2934434-6). Inclusion of caregiver

disutility for MS has a modest effect on the ICER . We also explored the possibility of treatment efficacy waning by

20% after 5 years. This raised the ICER by 23% from a societal perspective and 16% from a healthcare perspective.

$0

$50,000

$100,000

$150,000

$200,000

$250,000

$300,000

0
%

5
%

1
0

%

1
5

%

2
0

%

2
5

%

3
0

%

3
5

%

4
0

%

4
5

%

5
0

%

5
5

%

6
0

%

6
5

%

7
0

%

7
5

%

8
0

%

8
5

%

9
0

%

9
5

%

1
0

0
%

C
o

st
 p

er
 Q

A
LY

 (
IC

ER
)

Percent of list price ($37,384 pppa)

ICER (healthcare)

ICER (societal)

Value of a QALY (societal)

GDP per capita

Value of a QALY (healthcare)

https://www.valueinhealthjournal.com/action/showPdf?pii=S1098-3015%2818%2934434-6

Cost effectiveness of ocrelizumab in primary progressive multiple sclerosis

18

Table 5. Sensitivity of the ICER (2022 $NZD per QALY) to study perspective, ocrelizumab price, discount rate and

costs and other factors (2022 NZD).

Societal perspective
a
 Healthcare  perspective

Percent of list price Percent of list price

10% 50% 90% 10% 50% 90%

Hazard ratio (HR)

0.76 (base case) Dominant $98,490 $203,186 $35,290 $139,986 $244,682

0.59 (high efficacy) $27,062 $85,093 $14,429 $72,460 $130,491

0.98 (low efficacy) >>$150,000 >>$150,000 >>$150,000 >>$150,000 >>$150,000 >>$150,000

Cost of management (3.5% discount rate, HR 0.76

Low cost (-30%) $10,060 $114,756 $219,452 $39,107 $143,803 $248,499

High cost (+30%) Dominant $82,225 $186,921 $31,473 $136,169 $240,865

Time to biosimilar entry (societal perspective, discount rate 3.5%, base case 5 years, HR 0.76 )
b

3 years Dominant $76,859 $164,250 $30,964 $118,355 $205,746

7 years $117,089 $236,664 $39,010 $158,585 $278,160

Health state utility source

SW England Dominant $101,313 $209,010 $36,302 $143,999 $251,696

UK $110,942 $228,874 $39,752 $157,684 $275,616

Time to biosimilar entry (societal perspective, discount rate 3.5%, base case 5 years, HR 0.76)
b

3 years Dominant $76,859 $164,250 $30,964 $118,355 $205,746

7 years $117,089 $236,664 $39,010 $158,585 $278,160

Cost of biosimilar
c

50% discount $1,002 $134,529 $268,056 $42,498 $176,025 $309,552

90% discount Dominant $62,452 $138,317 $28,083 $103,948 $179,813

Other

Include carer

disutility
d

Dominant $85,644 $176,684 $30,687 $121,727 $212,767

Treat to EDSS7 $1,686 $102,163 $202,640 $35,961 $136,438 $236,915

MRI cohort Dominant $98,609 $203,287 $35,258 $139,937 $244,615

Linear SMR Dominant $96,416 $202,873 $35,223 $141,681 $248,138

Cost effectiveness of ocrelizumab in primary progressive multiple sclerosis

19

Efficacy wanes

20% after 5y

$278 $120,716 $241,153 $42,170 $162,607 $283,044

Discount rate 5% Dominant $118,347 $241,945 $41,687 $165,286 $288,884

Discount rate 3% $92,621 $191,476 $33,343 $132,198 $231,054

SMR = standardised mortality ratio

a Healthcare costs plus direct non-medical costs including special equipment, house/car modifications and informal care plus

productivity losses

b Patent expiry is 2028 in Europe and 2029 in the USA (Roche Products Ltd)

c Discounted off the rebated list price of ocrelizumab

d Carer disutility for MS from manufacturer submission TA127 to NICE based on carers for Alzheimer’s disease adjusted for

carer time in MS (http://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ta127)

http://www.nice.org.uk/guidance/ta127

Cost effectiveness of ocrelizumab in primary progressive multiple sclerosis